

Nos. 14-840, 14-841

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION,
Petitioner,

v.

ELECTRIC POWER SUPPLY ASSOCIATION, ET AL.,
Respondents.

ENERNOC, INC. ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

ELECTRIC POWER SUPPLY ASSOCIATION, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Writs of Certiorari to the United States Court of
Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit**

**BRIEF OF INDIANA, OKLAHOMA, AND TEN
STATES AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT
OF THE RESPONDENTS**

SCOTT PRUITT
Attorney General of Oklahoma
PATRICK WYRICK
Solicitor General
MITHUN MANSINGHANI
Deputy Solicitor General
Office of the Attorney General
313 NE 21st Street, Oklahoma
City, OK 73105
(405) 522-4392
mithun.mansinghani@oag.ok.gov

Counsel for Amici States

GREGORY F. ZOELLER
Attorney General of Indiana
THOMAS M. FISHER
Solicitor General
(Counsel of Record)
LARA LANGENECKERT
Deputy Attorney General
Office of Attorney General
IGC South, Fifth Floor
302 W. Washington Street
Indianapolis, Indiana 46204
(317) 232-6255
Tom.Fisher@atg.in.gov

Additional counsel with signature block

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES v

INTEREST OF THE *AMICI* STATES 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT 4

 I. Order 745 Infringes State
 Authority Over Retail Electricity
 Transactions 4

 A. The Federal Power Act preserves
 States’ long-held exclusive
 authority over retail electricity
 sales..... 4

 B. The federally regulated wholesale
 markets facilitate interstate sale
 and allocation of energy, but take
 no account of issues relating to
 stable prices and capacity that
 arise on the local level 7

II. Any Ambiguity Regarding Who Has Jurisdiction to Regulate Demand Response Should Be Resolved in Favor of the States	15
A. This Court should not defer to agency attempts to regulate in a field Congress expressly reserved to the States	16
B. Jurisdictional ambiguity should be resolved in favor of preserving traditional and expressly recognized State power	20
III. Order 745 Improperly Mandates a One-Size-Fits-All Federal Solution to Energy Problems Better Addressed by States.....	22
A. State PUCs serve important public interests relevant to demand response	23
B. States are best situated to determine which if any demand response programs are right for their consumers	25

C. Order 745 compromises States’ judgments about how best to integrate demand response	31
CONCLUSION.....	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Chao v. Cmty. Trust Co.</i> , 474 F.3d 75 (3d Cir. 2007)	18
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	17
<i>Citizens Action Coal. of Ind., Inc. v. Pub. Serv. Co. of Ind., Inc.</i> , 612 N.E.2d 199 (Ind. Ct. App. 1993)	24
<i>City of Arlington v. F.C.C.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1863 (2013).....	17, 19
<i>Elec. Power Supply Ass’n v. Fed. Energy Regulatory Comm’n</i> , 753 F.3d 216 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	3, 22
<i>Fed. Power Comm’n v. S. Cal. Edison Co.</i> , 376 U.S. 205 (1964).....	15
<i>Gonzalez v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006).....	17
<i>Hunter v. F.E.R.C.</i> , 711 F.3d 155 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	18
<i>Ind. Util. Reg. Comm’n v. F.E.R.C.</i> , 668 F.3d 735 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	32

CASES [CONT'D]

<i>Indep. Energy Producers Ass'n, Inc. v. Cal. Pub. Utilities Comm'n, 36 F.3d 848 (9th Cir. 1994)</i>	8
<i>Medtronic v. Lohr, 518 U.S. 470 (1996)</i>	20, 21
<i>New York v. F.E.R.C., 535 U.S. 1 (2002)</i>	21
<i>Office of Util. Consumer Counselor v. Pub. Serv. of Ind., Inc., 463 N.E.2d 499 (Ind. Ct. App. 1984)</i>	23
<i>Panhandle E. Pipe Line Co. v. Pub. Serv. Comm'n of Ind., 332 U.S. 507 (1947)</i>	19
<i>Pub. Serv. Co. of Oklahoma v. State ex rel. Oklahoma Corp. Comm'n, 115 P.3d 861 (Okla. 2005)</i>	8
<i>Public Utilities Commission of Rhode Island v. Attleboro Steam & Electric Co., 273 U.S. 83 (1927)</i>	5, 6
<i>Rapaport v. Dep't of Treasury, 59 F.3d 212 (D.C. Cir. 1995)</i>	18
<i>Salleh v. Christopher, 85 F.3d 689 (D.C. Cir. 1996)</i>	17

CASES [CONT'D]

*Solid Waste Agency of N. Cook Cnty. v.
Army Corps of Eng'rs,*
531 U.S. 159 (2001).....18, 21

Watters v. Wachovia Bank, N.A.,
550 U.S. 1 (2007).....18, 19

FEDERAL STATUTES

16 U.S.C. § 796(17)(A).....7

16 U.S.C. § 796(17)(C).....7

16 U.S.C. § 796(18)(B).....7

16 U.S.C. § 796(18)(C).....7

16 U.S.C. § 81319

16 U.S.C. § 824(a).....6

16 U.S.C. § 824(d).....6

16 U.S.C. § 824a(a).....7

16 U.S.C. § 824a-3(a)7

16 U.S.C. § 824a-3(b)7

16 U.S.C. § 824a-3(f)7

16 U.S.C. § 824a-3(l)7

FEDERAL STATUTES [CONT'D]

16 U.S.C. § 264211
42 U.S.C. § 132018
Energy Policy Act of 1992, Pub. L. No. 102-
486, 106 Stat. 27768

STATE STATUTES

Ind. Code § 8-1-1.1-4.124
Ind. Code § 8-1-2-423
Ind. Code § 8-1-2.3 *et seq.*26
Ind. Code § 8-1.5-3-825

REGULATIONS

18 C.F.R. pt. 358, 9, 12
18 C.F.R. pt. 292.....7
18 C.F.R. pt. 385.....8
18 C.F.R. § 35.28(b)(4)15

Demand Response Compensation in
Organized Wholesale Energy Markets,
134 FERC ¶ 61,187, 2011 WL 890975
(Mar. 15, 2011) (Order 745).....*passim*

REGULATIONS [CONT'D]

Promoting Wholesale Competition Through Open Access Non-Discriminatory Transmission Services by Public Utilities, 61 Fed. Reg. 21,540, 21,541 (May 10, 1996)	8
Regional Transmission Organizations, 65 Fed. Reg. 810, 810, 812–13 (Jan. 6, 2000).....	8, 9
Wholesale Competition in Regions with Organized Elec. Mkts., 73 Fed. Reg. 64,100, 64,101 (Oct. 28, 2008) (Order 719).....	12

OTHER AUTHORITIES

David B. Spence & Robert Prentice, <i>The Transformation of American Energy Markets and the Problem of Market Power</i> , 53 B.C. L. Rev. 131 (2012)	6
<i>Detroit Edison Co., Request to Initiate Investigation of Licensing Rules, and Regulations Needed to Address the Effect of the Participation of Retail Customers</i> , No. U-16020, 2010 WL 5031082 (Mich. Pub. Serv. Comm'n Dec. 2, 2010)	13, 30

OTHER AUTHORITIES [CONT'D]

FERC Staff Report, *A National Assessment of Demand Response Potential* (June 2009).....22

In the Matter of an Investigation into the Coordination of State and Federal Regulatory Policies for Facilitating the Deployment of all Cost-Effective Demand-Side Savings to Electric Customers of All Classes Consistent With the Public Interest, Order Temporarily Prohibiting the Operation of Aggregators of Retail Customers, No. EW-2010-018, 2010 WL 1422063 (Mo. Pub. Serv. Comm'n Mar. 31, 2010)13, 30, 31
